

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

KEVIN W. CULP; et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

LISA MADIGAN, in her Official Capacity as Attorney General of the State of Illinois; LEO P. SCHMITZ, in his Official Capacity as Director of the Illinois State Police; and JESSICA TRAME, as Bureau Chief of the Illinois State Police Firearms Services Bureau,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of Illinois, No. 3:14-cv-3320 (Myerscough, J.)

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* GIFFORDS LAW CENTER TO PREVENT
GUN VIOLENCE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

J. ADAM SKAGGS
GIFFORDS LAW CENTER TO
PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE
223 West 38th St. # 90
New York, NY 10018
(917) 680-3473

HANNAH SHEARER
GIFFORDS LAW CENTER TO
PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE
268 Bush St. # 555
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 433-2062

SIMON J. FRANKEL
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One Front Street, 35th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 591-6000

NICHOLAS PASTAN
JEFFREY HUBERMAN
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-6000

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* Giffords
Law Center to Prevent Gun Violence

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 17-2998

Short Caption: Culp v. Madigan

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. At Most, This Court Should Apply Intermediate Scrutiny to Appellants’ Second Amendment Challenge.....	4
II. Illinois’ Nonresident Restrictions for Concealed Carry Licenses Satisfy Intermediate Scrutiny.	9
A. Many Unqualified People Obtain Concealed Carry Licenses Due to Poor State Recordkeeping and Dangerously Lax Licensing Laws.....	10
B. States with Lax Concealed Carry Licensing Laws Experience Increased Violent Crime and Homicide Rates.	19
C. Illinois’ Nonresident Application Restrictions Are Necessary to Enforce Its Concealed Carry Licensing Standards, and Sufficiently Tailored to Ensure that Licensing Decisions Are Based on Reliable Records.....	22
1. The Evidence Demonstrates that the Firearm Concealed Carry Act Meets an Important Public Safety Interest.....	23
2. The Evidence Demonstrates a Reasonable Fit Between the Act’s Nonresident Requirements and an Important Public Safety Interest.	24
III. Forcing Illinois to Allow Applications from Residents of States that Do Not Collect and Share Sufficient Records Conflicts with Core Principles of Federalism.	27
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Berron v. Ill. Concealed Carry Licensing Review Bd.</i> , 825 F.3d 843 (7th Cir. 2016)	24
<i>Bonidy v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 790 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U. S. 191 (1992) (plurality opinion)	26
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002).....	27
<i>Culp v. Madigan (Culp I)</i> , 840 F.3d 400 (7th Cir. 2016)	2, 4, 9, 30
<i>Culp v. Madigan (Culp II)</i> , 270 F. Supp. 3d 1038, 1054 (C.D. Ill. 2017)	4, 9, 24, 25
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago (Ezell I)</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	4, 5, 6
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago (Ezell III)</i> , 846 F.3d 888 (7th Cir. 2017)	5
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park, Ill.</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hamilton v. Pallozzi</i> , 848 F.3d 614 (4th Cir. 2017)	28, 29
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	26
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	1, 6, 28

<i>Michael M. v. Superior Court</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981) (plurality opinion)	24, 25
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009).....	28
<i>Peruta v. Cty. of San Diego</i> , 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016) (en banc)	6
<i>Peterson v. Martinez</i> , 707 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2013)	6, 8, 25
<i>Samuel v. Trame</i> , No. 15-780 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 21, 2016), ECF No. 35.....	24, 26
<i>Sierra Club v. Khanjee Holding (US) Inc.</i> , 655 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 2011)	4
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) (en banc)	9, 27
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , No. 17-3157 (D. Neb. Dec. 22, 2017), ECF No. 1	17
<i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	6
Statutes	
Cal. Penal Code § 26150.....	11, 12
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11 § 1441	11
Firearm Concealed Carry Act, 430 ILCS 66/1 <i>et seq.</i>	2
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140.....	12
N.M. Stat. Ann. ch. 29 art. 19.....	11

N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00(3)12

Ohio Rev. Code Ann.11

Or. Rev. Stat. § 166.29112

S.D. Codified Laws § 23-7-7 *et seq.*12

Wis. Stat. Ann. § 175.6014

Other Authorities

Abhay Aneja et al., *The Impact of Right to Carry Laws and the NRC Report: The Latest Lessons for the Empirical Evaluation of Law and Policy* (Stanford L. and Econ. Olin Working Paper No. 461, 2014),
https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=244368121, 22

Ashley Luthern, *Milwaukee Man Charged in Killing of MATC Student-Athlete*, MILWAUKEE J. SENTINEL (Jan. 31, 2017),
<https://www.jsonline.com/story/news/crime/2017/01/31/milwaukee-man-charged-killing-matc-student-athlete/97283190/>14

Brittany Freeman, *String of Domestic Violence Murder-Suicides Orphan Children, Stun Communities*, DENVER ABC 7 (Sept. 18, 2016, 9:30 PM),
<https://www.thedenverchannel.com/news/domestic-violence/string-of-domestic-violence-murder-suicides-orphan-children-stun-communities>18

Carla Herreia, *White Supremacist Charged with Terrorism After Alleged Attempt to Derail Train*, HUFFINGTON POST (Jan. 5, 2018),
https://www.huffingtonpost.com/entry/fbi-charges-white-supremacist-terrorism-derail-amtrak_us_5a4ffd9ae4b003133ec7d2cc.....17

Chao Xiong, *Feuding Brothers Led to St. Paul Murder, Charges Say*, STAR TRIBUNE (Feb. 2, 2018, 10:04 PM),
<http://www.startribune.com/feuding-brothers-led-to-st-paul-murder-charges-say/472382503/>18

Colo. Off. of the St. Auditor, Concealed Handgun Permit Database, Colo. Bureau of Investigation, Dep’t of Pub. Safety: Performance Audit (2010).....	15, 16
<i>Concealed Weapons Permitting in California</i> , GIFFORDS L. CTR. TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE, <a href="http://lawcenter.giffords.org/concealed-
weapons-permitting-in-california/">http://lawcenter.giffords.org/concealed- weapons-permitting-in-california/	11, 16
Devin Hughes & Evan DeFilippis, <i>The GOP’s Favorite Gun ‘Academic’ is a Fraud</i> , THINKPROGRESS (Aug. 12, 2016, 4:45 PM), <a href="https://thinkprogress.org/debunking-john-lott-
5456e83cf326#.ozzlddzgx">https://thinkprogress.org/debunking-john-lott- 5456e83cf326#.ozzlddzgx	22
Emily Badger, <i>More Guns, Less Crime? Not Exactly</i> , WASH. POST (July 29, 2014), <a href="https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/wonk/wp/2014/07/29/more
-guns-less-crime-not-exactly/?utm_term=.83289066f760">https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/wonk/wp/2014/07/29/more -guns-less-crime-not-exactly/?utm_term=.83289066f760	22
Eric Litke, <i>5 Years of Concealed Carry: Law Obscures Impact</i> , POST CRESCENT (Nov. 23, 2016), <a href="https://www.postcrescent.com/story/news/investigations/2016/11/2
3/law-obscures-impact-wisconsin-concealed-carry/94344080/">https://www.postcrescent.com/story/news/investigations/2016/11/2 3/law-obscures-impact-wisconsin-concealed-carry/94344080/	13
<i>Federally Mandated Concealed Carry Reciprocity: How Congress Could Undercut State Laws on Guns in Public</i> , EVERYTOWN FOR GUN SAFETY (Jan. 2015), <a href="https://everytownresearch.org/documents/2015/01/federally-
mandated-concealed-carry-reciprocity-3.pdf">https://everytownresearch.org/documents/2015/01/federally- mandated-concealed-carry-reciprocity-3.pdf	<i>passim</i>
Firearms and Violence—A Critical Review 137 (Charles F. Wellford et al. eds., 2004)	21
Gilman Halsted, <i>Judge Says Man with Domestic Violence Record Can Carry Concealed Weapon</i> , WIS. PUB. RADIO (July 15, 2014, 1:00 PM).....	13
Ian Ayres & John Donohue, <i>Shooting Down the ‘More Guns, Less Crime’ Hypothesis</i> , 55 STAN. L. REV. 1193, 1230 (2003).....	22

John Donohue, Abhay Aneja, & Kyle D. Weber, <i>Right-to-Carry Laws and Violent Crime: A Comprehensive Assessment Using Panel Data, the LASSO, and a State-Level Synthetic Controls Analysis</i> , NAT'L BUREAU OF ECON. RES. (Issued June 2017, Revised Jan. 2018), http://www.nber.org/papers/w23510	20, 22
Joseph Blocher, <i>Firearm Localism</i> , 123 YALE L.J. 82 (2013)	28
Mark Alesia, Heather Gillers, Tim Evans, & Mark Nichols, <i>Should these Hoosiers Have Been Allowed to Carry a Gun in Public?</i> , INDIANAPOLIS STAR (Oct. 11, 2009)	15, 19
Paul Walsh, <i>Witness to a Killing: Rochester Teen Said 'I Dare You,' and Fellow Motorist Pulled Trigger</i> , STAR TRIBUNE (Jan. 20, 2018, 8:06 PM), http://www.startribune.com/witness-to-a-killing-rochester-teen-said-i-dare-you-and-fellow-motorist-pulled-trigger/469386443/	18
Siegel et al., <i>Easiness of Legal Access to Concealed Firearm Permits and Homicide Rates in the United States</i> , AM. J. PUB. HEALTH, Dec. 2017	20, 21
<i>Summary of State Law</i> , GIFFORDS L. CTR. TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE, http://lawcenter.giffords.org/gun-laws/policy-areas/guns-in-public/concealed-carry/#state	11
Tom Schuba, <i>Police: Man Killed Self After Fatally Shooting Ex-Girlfriend in Lake Forest</i> , CHICAGO SUN TIMES (Jan. 17, 2018, 10:26 AM), https://chicago.suntimes.com/news/police-man-killed-self-after-fatally-shooting-ex-girlfriend-in-lake-forest/	18
